Contractor will install a ¾” valve, all in compliance with the technical specifications prepared in 
association with the procurement, to Fonseca & Griffin Plumbing  of 7393 Taft Park Drive, East 
Syracuse, New York 13057, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for a total bid as set 
forth in the proposal dated September 8, 2021 (Seventy-Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 
00/100 Dollars ($74,250.00)), subject to other required matters set forth in the bid solicitation 
documents; and it is further 

RESOLVED that the Town of Cazenovia Supervisor is authorized to execute the 
necessary documentation to effectuate the resolution as above-described.

[...]

obtain a bid, which bid upon review by the Town Board has been deemed to have achieved the 
best price for such equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the bid price for such equipment from the Office of General Services 
Vehicle Marketplace has been determined to be Forty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Two and 
04/100 Dollars ($43,202.04) per vehicle, without application of any applicable trade-ins or other 
allowances (Mini Bid #7767); and 

WHEREAS, such procurement constitutes a Type II action for purposes of State 
Environmental Quality Review and, as a result, no environmental impact is anticipated thus

[...]

2022 Model Year Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD 4WD Double Cab Vehicles with specified 
equipment package, including LT equipment group, cruise control, cloth seat fabric and blue paint 
and Fisher 8’6” Stainless Steel V-Plows, in an amount not to exceed Forty-Three Thousand Two 
Hundred Two and 04/100 Dollars ($43,202.04) per vehicle through the Office of General Services 
Vehicle Marketplace from Websmart (Bob Johnson Chevy West), 5049 Ridge Road West, 

Spencerport, New York 14559 (NYS Contract # PC68967, Mini Bid #7767), upon the terms 
provided in the submitted proposal by way of cash payment, utilizing funds from the appropriate

[...]

obtain a bid, which bid upon review by the Town Board has been deemed to have achieved the 
best price for such equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the bid price for such equipment from the Office of General Services 
Vehicle Marketplace has been determined to be Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine 
and 00/100 Dollars ($39,939.00), without application of any applicable trade-ins or other 
allowances (Mini Bid #7769); and 

WHEREAS, such procurement constitutes a Type II action for purposes of State 
Environmental Quality Review and, as a result, no environmental impact is anticipated thus

[...]

hereby authorizes the Town Supervisor to execute any necessary documents to purchase a 2022 
Model Year Chevrolet Silverado 2500HD  4WD Double Cab Vehicle with specified equipment 
package, including LT equipment group, cruise control, cloth seat fabric and blue paint, in an 
amount not to exceed Thirty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars 
($39,939.00) through the Office of General Services Vehicle Marketplace from Joe Basil 
Chevrolet, Inc. 5111 Transit Road, Depew, New York 14043 (NYS Contract # PC68942, Mini 

Bid #7769), upon the terms provided in the submitted proposal by way of cash payment, utilizing